the government and LIC. While this shall mean that the balance sheet size shall

immediately grow to INR11.3 trn from INR7.1 trn (as of Sep-25), there would be

multiple challenges alongside mainly: 1) tech and employee integration (IDBI

employee pay structure and tech adoptions quite similar to PSBs); 2) margin

profile of KMB could be impacted with a shift in mix toward lower-yielding assets

and higher investment book; 3) sustainability of earnings: currently, IDBI’s

earnings are boosted from recoveries from written-off pool (leading to

negative/minimal credit costs) which might not be sustainable in the long run.

Hence, it could drag the return profile in the long term. The possible challenges

could outweigh the possible synergies of balance sheet and network expansion.

While the proforma P&L as of FY25 showcases a 2% RoA for the merged entity,

we believe the steady state RoA for IDBI Bank shall be lower as the recovery run-

rate dries out coupled with slowing down of growth run-rate in medium term,

owing to integration challenges.

Exhibit 24: Proforma Balance Sheet (Sep-25)

 Balance sheet (INR bn) Balance sheet mix

 KMB IDBI Merged KMB IDBI Merged

Net worth 1,253 673 1,925 18% 16% 17%

Deposits 5,288 3,035 8,323 75% 73% 74%

Borrowings 239 242 482 3% 6% 4%

Others 290 208 499 4% 5% 4%

Total Liabilities 7,070 4,159 11,228 100% 100% 100%

Cash  498 317 815 7% 8% 7%

Investments 1,730 1,228 2,958 24% 30% 26%

Advances 4,627 2,302 6,929 65% 55% 62%

Fixed assets 24 120 144 0% 3% 1%

Other assets 191 192 382 3% 5% 3%

Total assets 7070 4,159 11,228 100% 100% 100%

Source: Company , HSIE Research

Exhibit 25: Proforma P&L (FY25)

Proforma P&L (INR bn) Du Pont (as a % of average assets)

 KMB IDBI Merged KMB IDBI Merged

Interest earned 529 289 818 8.2% 7.5% 7.9%

Interest expended 246 143 389 3.8% 3.7% 3.8%

Net interest income 283 146 430 4.4% 3.8% 4.2%

Other income 114 49 164 1.8% 1.3% 1.6%

Total Income 398 196 593 6.1% 5.0% 5.7%

Opex 188 85 272 2.9% 2.2% 2.6%

PPOP 210 111 321 3.2% 2.9% 3.1%

Non-Tax Provisions 39 5 44 0.6% 0.1% 0.4%

PBT 171 106 277 2.6% 2.7% 2.7%

Tax 35 31 66 0.5% 0.8% 0.6%

PAT 136 75 211 2.1% 1.9% 2.0%

Source: Company , HSIE Research, Note: KMB FY25 numbers are adjusted for one-off gain of INR 35bn from stake sale in KGI

Page | 11

 Kotak Mahindra Bank: Company Update

Exhibit 26: Loan Mix (Sep-25)

Proforma P&L (INR bn) Du Pont (as a % of average assets)

 KMB IDBI Merged KMB IDBI Merged

Home Loan 621 709 1,329 13% 30% 19%

LAP 758 202 960 16% 9% 13%

Consumer Loan (WC) 478 NA 478 10% NA 7%

PL, BL, CD & Auto 243 63 306 5% 3% 4%

Credit Cards 124 NA 124 3% NA 2%

CV/CE 437 NA 437 9% NA 6%

Agri  243 119 362 5% 5% 5%

Gold NA 179 179  8% 2%

Tractor Finance 184 NA 184 4% NA 3%

Corporate Banking 1,092 689 1,782 23% 29% 25%

SME+ MSME+ BB 372 323 695 8% 14% 10%

MFI 57 NA 57 1% NA 1%

Others 179 76 255 4% 3% 4%

Total 4,789 2,360 7,149 100% 100% 100%

Source: Company , HSIE Research, Note: KMB FY25 numbers are adjusted for one-off gain of INR 35bn from stake sale in KGI

Exhibit 27: Key metrices (FY25)

  Units KMB IDBI Merged

 Network

 Branches  Nos 2,198 2,100 4,298

 Employees  Nos 75,323 19,087 94,410

 Profitability

 Yield on advances % 10.1% 9.5% 9.9%

 Cost of funds % 4.8% 4.6% 4.7%

 NIM % 4.8% 4.2% 4.5%

 Operating ratios

 Opex to assets % 2.9% 2.2% 2.6%

 Cost to Income % 47.2% 43.3% 45.9%

 Capital Adequacy

 CRAR  % 22.2% 25.1% 23.0%

 Tier I % 21.1% 23.5% 21.8%

 Asset quality

 Gross NPA INR mn 61,332 66,952 128,284

 Net NPA INR mn 13,428 3,375 16,803

 PCR  % 78.1% 95.0% 86.9%

 GNPA % % 1.4% 3.1% 2.0%

 NNPA % % 0.3% 0.2% 0.3%

 Slippages % 1.6% 0.9% 1.4%

 Non-tax provisions/Avg. Advances % 1.0% 0.3% 0.7%

Source: Company , HSIE Research, Note: KMB FY25 numbers are adjusted for one-off gain of INR 35bn from

stake sale in KGI

Page | 12

 Kotak Mahindra Bank: Company Update

Financials
Income Statement

 (INR mn)  FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

 Interest Income   342,506   457,988   529,197   562,653   658,039   778,111

 Interest Expenses   126,988   198,057   245,780   260,359   285,621   334,803